UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 30, 2021

PROFIRE ENERGY, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

001-36378 <u>Nevada</u> 20-0019425 Commission (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) (IRS Employer File Number) Identification No.)

> 321 South 1250 West, Suite 1, Lindon, Utah (Address of principal executive offices)

> > 84042 (Zip code)

801 796-5127

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any

of the fo	ollowing provisions (see General Instruction A.2 below):
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

=	-	rant is an emerging growth of the Securities Exchange A	· · ·	Rule 405 of the Securities Act of of this chapter).	f 1933		
Emerging growth	n company 🗆						
		by check mark if the registra I standards provided pursua		e the extended transition periode Exchange Act. \Box	d for		
Securities regis	stered pursuant to Section	on 12(b) of the Act:					
Title of each class				of each exchange on which registere	ed		
Common, \$0.001 Par Value		PFIE		NASDAQ			
"Company") of his decision to resign, effective October 31, 2021, from his position as Vice President of Operations to pursue an opportunity as CEO of another company. The Company believes that its ongoing succession planning efforts should allow it to transition Mr. Fugal's responsibilities over the coming months without a material adverse impact on the Company's operations. SIGNATURE							
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.							
Date: September 2, 20	021	By: <u>/s/ I</u> Rya	ENERGY, INC. Ryan W. Oviatt In W. Oviatt Chief Executive Officer				